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Policy Statement 

Summary West Yorkshire Police needs to maximise the benefits of using body worn 
video (BWV) as an overt method to promote public reassurance, capture 
best evidence, modify behaviour, prevent harm and deter people from 
committing crime and anti-social behaviour.  Using BWV can: 
• Enhance opportunities for evidence capture and help employees gather

evidence at incidents of crime and disorder;
• Support transparency, trust and confidence in the police;
• Reduce the reliance on a victim’s evidence, particularly those who may be

vulnerable or reluctant to attend court;
• Provide independent evidence to improve the quality of prosecution cases;
• Enhance officer safety and provide independent evidence in the

eventuality of threats or assaults upon staff;
• Increase early guilty pleas;
• Reduce employee case preparation and court time; and
• Reduce protracted complaint investigations (providing impartial and

accurate evidence).
• Improve the safety and wellbeing of subjects / detainees.

The purpose of this policy is to ensure that officers and staff comply with 
legislation and Force requirements and are aware of their responsibilities in 
relation to securing and preserving best evidence and safeguarding the 
integrity of the captured digital images, if these need to be used in criminal, 
civil or complaint proceedings.   

Important The defence may try to get BWV evidence excluded if its content 
contains compelling evidence.  For this reason, this policy must be strictly 
adhered to. 

Scope This policy: 
• Relates to crime reduction and investigation strategies and should not be

confused with the deployment of public order trained evidence gatherers;
and

• Applies to all police officers, special constables, police staff and police
community support officers (PCSOs) who use BWV during the course of
their duties or come into contact with material recorded by BWVs.

Where the term ‘employee’ is used in this policy, this means all of the above. 

Principles 

Training • All officers and staff will deploy with BWV and the devices will be used in
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every case where there is public contact for a policing purpose.  This 
means where a degree of investigation or the exercise of police powers is 
required, unless there is a good reason not to.  The rationale for not using 
BWV may need to be explained at a later stage and justified to a 
supervisor, PSD, Magistrate, Crown Court Judge or the IOPC. 

• Frontline police officers and staff including response, NPT and in addition
non-uniformed officers such as CID, Safeguarding and Proactive Teams etc
will be trained in the use of the equipment to ensure the devices are used
in compliance with legislation and codes of practice.  Additional training
will focus on necessity, proportionality, including community sensitivities
and issues around diversity and disability.

• Officers and staff must complete all training in order to become an
authorised user and able to self-issue BWV kit.

Using to Record 
Incidents 

• BWV is an overt recording medium and can be used across a wide range of
policing incidents, although there are a few situations where the use of
BWV would not be appropriate.  In all cases, officers and staff must use
their professional judgement with regard to recording.  Recording must be:
o Incident specific;
o In pursuit of a legitimate policing aim; and
oNecessary to meet a pressing social need.
The decision to record must be proportionate, taking into account its
effect on the individuals involved and their privacy.

• Cameras will be activated as soon as it becomes apparent an incident is
starting, in order to maximise evidential opportunities and a degree of
protection to self and others.  In some cases, this may be while on route to
an incident so that National Decision Model (NDM) information and
decisions can be captured and verbalised to take into account changing
information. For any kind of blue light activation or response to an
emergency situation, BWV will be activated at the point of deployment or
as soon as it is safe to do so. It is evidentially important to record as much
of an incident as possible, therefore, it must begin at the earliest
opportunity. For non-urgent incidents, this is likely to be upon arrival by
foot or when leaving a Police vehicle, i.e. on arrival at the ‘garden gate’.

• Officers and staff must not indiscriminately record entire duties or patrols
and only use the recording to capture video and audio at incidents that
would normally be the subject of a pocket notebook (PNB) entry or as
'professional observations,’ regardless of whether these are ultimately
used as evidence.

• Staff on plain clothes duties should carefully consider the nature of their
duties and plan for the availability and use of BWV where there is a
foreseeable opportunity to use it (remember that BWV is not for covert
use).

• New legislation is now in force, which requires police officers to ensure
that they wear and operate their Body Worn Camera whilst attending
incidents at Mental Health units. It is therefore expected that officers will
use sound judgement to determine ‘special circumstances’ that would
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justify turning off the camera. In the vast majority of cases, cameras will 
be deployed throughout. Please refer to the Mental Health Units Use of 
Force Act 2018 legislation for further information. 

• Officers and staff should refer to the BWV and IOM guidance regarding the 
use and non-use of BWV when when working with offenders on the Risk of 
Re-Offending cohort, Risk of Harm cohort and Statutory Managed cohort 
(i.e. Serious Acquisitive Crime nominals, DA and CSE perpetrators and Sex 
Offenders / MAPPA subjects).

• Announcements made to those present must use straightforward (plain 
English) at the time of activation or as soon as practicable after the incident 
which can easily be understood by those present, e.g. "I am wearing and 
using body worn video, I just need to tell you that you’re being videoed, 
and audio recorded.”

• All significant comments must be recorded in writing in a PNB and offered 
to the individual to sign, even if they are recorded using BWV (PACE Act 
1984).

• BWV does not need to be activated at community engagement events 
such as open days or for basic interactions such as giving street directions.

• When not in use, BWV equipment will be securely stored in the docking 
stations connected to the ‘kiosks’ in the designated rooms in secure shared 
premises or police premises. 

Private 
Dwellings 

The police service has the power to use BWV devices under common law. 

If officers or staff find that one party objects to them recording in a private 
dwelling and, e.g. domestic abuse is apparent, they will continue to record 
and explain their reasons for doing so.  These include: 
• That an incident has occurred requiring police to attend.
• That the officer's presence might be required to prevent a Breach of the

Peace or injury to any person.
• The requirement to secure best evidence of any offences that have

occurred, whether this is in writing or on video, and the video evidence will
be more accurate and of higher quality and, therefore, in the interests of
all parties.

• Continuing to record would safeguard both parties with true and accurate
recording of any significant statement made by either party.

• An incident having previously taken place may recur in the immediate
future.

• Continuing to record will safeguard the officer or staff against any potential
allegations from either party.

• Officers and staff must consider article 8 of the Human Rights Act 1998 -
the right to private and family life, if conducting recordings in dwellings
and must not record beyond what is necessary for the evidential
requirements of a case.

BWV for • On 17th March 2020 the Chief Officer Team authorised BWV suspect
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Suspect 
Interviews 

interviews for summary offences. This authorisation also includes: 
o Retail theft (shoplifting) contrary to section 1 of the Theft Act 1968.

Combined value of goods below £200.
o Criminal damage to property, contrary to section 1(1) of the Criminal

Damage Act 1971. Value of property below £5000
o Common assault and battery, contrary to Section 39 of the Criminal

Justice Act 1988.
o Possession of a controlled drug contrary to section 5(2) of the Misuse

of Drugs Act 1971, if the drug is cannabis as defined by that Act and in
a form commonly known as herbal cannabis or cannabis resin.

• Do not use for any other either way or indictable offences.
This is NOT authorised and would therefore be a breach of PACE!

• An appropriate adult must be used where necessary, as must an 
interpreter.

• The suspect must be offered their Rights & Entitlements at the earliest 
opportunity.

• Officers and staff must read the guidance document on conducting these 
interviews, this includes information on suitable locations as well as 
process checklist.

• Officers and staff must also comply with the Voluntary Attenders policy. 

Use on Court 
Premises 

• The camera should not be turned on within the court precincts unless
there is an incident which officers are called to deal/assist with.  Once the
incident has been brought to a conclusion the camera should be turned
off.

• In relation to incidents within the court room while it is in session, officers
should not switch the camera on unless directed to do so by the judge or
magistrates.

• Failure of officers to follow this guidance may mean they breach s41 of the
Criminal Justice Act 1925 and s9 of the Contempt of Court Act 1925.

Software and 
Images 

• Devices will be allocated using Digital Evidence Management System
(DEMS) software which will also:
o Be used to upload and subsequently handle the footage; and
o Provide a full audit trail to maintain evidential continuity.

• Each image file carries a unique identifier and is time and date stamped
throughout.  Once recorded, footage cannot be amended or deleted by
the user.

• All images recorded are the property of the Force and will only be
uploaded via purpose built ‘kiosks’ (standalone computers specifically
designed for use with the camera devices) and retained on the West
Yorkshire Police storage network.

• Non-evidential recordings will be uploaded and retained for 90 days in line
with West Yorkshire Police guidance.  During that time, they are searchable
and can be retrieved and marked as evidential if circumstances dictate.  If
unmarked, the footage will be deleted automatically after this 90 day
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period and will not be retrievable. 
• Evidential recordings will be retained in line with the Authorised

Professional Practice – Information Management.
• Images are recorded and retained for policing purposes and as such will

not be shown or given to unauthorised persons.

Supervisors • Supervisors and senior leadership teams (SLTs) have a duty to enforce the
use of BWV.  It should be carried as standard kit at all times (such as an
Airwave terminal) BWV supports the integrity of both the public and the
organisation. Supervisors will lead by example and wear and use BWV in
appropriate operational environments.

Disciplinary 
Action 

• Officers and staff have a statutory duty to collect the best available
evidence. Think of the four Rs from CPIA and Disclosure – make a Record of
the material, Retain the material, Review the material applying the
disclosure test and Reveal materials to the Prosecutor. Officers could face
disciplinary action if they fail to do so.

• Completed recordings must be retained and handled in accordance with
the APP – Information Management.  Any breach of the APP or this policy
may render the user liable to disciplinary action and/or adverse comment
in criminal proceedings.

Responsibilities – Officers and Staff 

Start of Duty Officers and staff are responsible for: 
• Ensuring BWV equipment is booked out to them via the DEMS system.
• Ensuring that the device is working correctly before leaving police

premises, i.e. the battery is fully charged, and the date and time stamp is
accurate and that no previous footage remains.

• If the device is found to be faulty, reporting the fault via the IT Self Service
portal and district custodian.

Before 
Attending an 
Incident 

Officers and staff are responsible for: 
• In all operational deployments BWV equipment will be activated as soon as

reasonably practicable in order to achieve the overriding principles of
enhancing officer safety, achieving best evidence and providing public
reassurance.

• Ensuring BWV equipment is activated immediately upon deployment to an
emergency incident or arrival within a spontaneous incident requiring self-
deployment.

• If the recording starts before they arrive at the scene of the incident,
announcing to those present at the incident that the BWV is being used
and that an audio and video recording of the actions and sounds is being
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made.  Otherwise, this must be done as soon as practicable. 
• Ensuring they provide a rationale for their decision making (based on the

NDM) and record this as commentary with the footage.

NB They must bear in mind that failing to record incidents that are of 
evidential value may require explanation in court at a later date.  Officers 
and staff must not intentionally fail to record an incident by, e.g. turning 
away without good cause or deliberately obstructing the camera lens.  Such 
calculated actions may render the BWV user liable to disciplinary action. 

At the Incident Officers and staff are responsible for: 
• Ensuring that the control room are aware that BWV has been used and the

incident log endorsed.
• Making a verbal announcement, where practicable, at the start of a

recording to indicate why the recording has been activated.  This should
state:
oDate, time and location; and
o Confirmation that the incident is now being recorded using both the

video and audio facilities.
• As far as practicable, avoiding collateral intrusion by restricting the

recording to areas and persons necessary in order to obtain evidence and
intelligence relevant to the incident.

• Being aware of personal and community sensitivities and the necessity to
record.  Guidance on this is given in the pre-requisite learning package.

• Recording continuously, i.e. without interruption, from the start of the
incident to its end and the resumption of normal duties, unless the
incident has ended before they arrive or the specific nature of the incident
makes them re-consider the rationale for recording it, e.g. incidents of a
sensitive nature.

• Before temporarily suspending or interrupting a recording for bookmarking
(method of starting and finishing recordings to separate footage during an
incident):
o Making a verbal announcement, for the purpose of the BWV, clearly

stating the reason for ending the recording; and 
o Announcing that they have restarted BWV at the same incident when

recording is resumed.
• Where the recording of an ongoing incident is interrupted or stopped,

recording their decision in a PNB or similar log and including their
rationale.

• Where more than one BWV device is present at the scene of an incident or
the area of the incident is also covered by a CCTV system, ensuring (as the
officer in the case (OIC)) that all available footage of the incident is secured
as exhibits in preparation for any defence arguments that may be
presented.

Post Incident Officers and Staff are responsible for: 
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• Continuing to record for a short period after the incident to clearly
demonstrate to any subsequent viewer that the incident has concluded
and they have resumed other duties or activities, e.g. custody suite where
other devices take over the recording.

• Before ending recording, making a verbal announcement to indicate the
reason for ending the recording.  This should state:
oDate, time and location; and
o Reason for concluding recording.
NB To avoid issues later at court, all of those attending the scene of an
incident should account for themselves.

• Update the occurrence OEL accordingly to assist any subsequent
investigation. Include a copy and paste of the footage metadata to assist
with DEMS searching by colleagues.

• Ensure that any confidential personal information is not revealed at the
disclosure or interview stage to the suspect or solicitor.

Exhibits and 
Statements 

Officers and staff are responsible for: 
• Uploading all footage recorded on the device to the server via the ‘kiosk’

using DEMS.
• Identifying evidential footage by the Niche and Storm numbers, exhibit

number, collar number, incident type, location, vehicle registration, and
name(s) of any accused person(s).

• DEMS comprises of a fully auditable networked system.  Footage can be
viewed via standard computers where footage cropping can take place.
This footage is viewable by others involved in the investigation process.

• Only producing a DVD (if authorised) at the point of charge.  The master
copy will be retained on the West Yorkshire Police secure server and the
working copy (DVD) forwarded with the case file.

• Ensuring they are aware of all content on the footage prior to any
disclosure. If the working copy contains sensitive information, ensuring the
DVD is marked ‘DO NOT DISCLOSE’.  Or consider using several clips to
protect sensitive information. Footage that is confidential can then be
outlined on the sensitive material schedule.

• The production of DVDs and their secure transfer to other partners must
be recorded to ensure compliance with the Data Protection Act and in
accordance with Information Sharing Agreements.  This process serves to
protect the individuals involved and the organisation in the event of a data
breach.

• Returning the device to the original docking location on police premises.
• Providing written statements which must include the audit trail for the

capture of the footage and the subsequent production of the working DVD.
Both the networked stored master copy and any subsequent cropped
copies require exhibiting along with any DVDs produced.  For copies stored
on the secure server, this can be achieved by using the Digital Evidence
Management Software (DEMS).

• Indicating that they have viewed the footage before writing their notes, if
they have done this.
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• Provide a single witness statement in relation to the incident and including
the BWV footage and subsequent handling.

Lack of or Faulty 
Equipment 

Officers and staff are responsible for: 
• Notifying the district Business Support Unit if resources, e.g. DVDs, are

running low.  The DVDs will be marked as ‘BODY WORN VIDEO FOOTAGE.’
• Reporting any malfunction of the equipment immediately to the IT service

desk (through an IT Self Service Request) and district custodian for repair
and replacement.

Responsibilities – Others 

Supervisors Supervisors are responsible for: 
• Ensuring staff are sure of their obligation to carry and use the device

proportionately when circumstances arise.
• Leading by example and wear and use BWV in appropriate operational

environments.
• Reviewing recordings of incidents for development purposes i.e. assess the

employee’s performance and how they could improve the ways they deal
with them.

• On receiving a complaint, ascertaining if BWV was present during the
incident. If yes:
o Ensuring the recordings are marked as evidential;
o Informing the complainant;
o Endorsing the incident log; and
o Making the log and the information about the use of BWV available to

the person reviewing the complaint.  
o Arranging for cloaking of footage if appropriate.

• Ensuring any footage used in interview/proceedings has been considered
and redacted to safeguard inappropriate disclosure of sensitive personal
information. This could be during the quality assurance of file submissions.

• Isolated failures to activate BWV at the appropriate time will not normally
be considered a disciplinary matter but should be dealt with under existing
performance measures by line managers. Dip sampling of officer’s
compliance with the policy will assist in identifying isolated failures as
opposed to routine ones.

District 
Custodians 

District custodians are responsible for: 
• Maintaining records of the serial numbers and locations of cameras in their

district, supported by their district SLT SPOC.
• Ensuring that there are sufficient DVDs available for use.
• Ensuring there are sufficient devices available for effective deployment

and that the fault procedure is being adhered to.
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• Returning broken devices to IT at Dudley Hill.
• In liaison with SLT SPOC, ensuring the cost of repair or replacement is met.

Single Points of 
Contact District 
SLT (SPOCs) 

SPOCs are responsible for: 
• Ensuring the use of the devices is in line with legislation and codes of

practice.
• Collecting usage data for performance monitoring.
• Monitoring and reviewing operation of the policy locally.
• Investigating any breaches of security and reporting them to the

Information Management Section, FPIU, Headquarters.
• Ensuring any newly appointed or returning officers or staff / transferees

are trained in the use of the device.
• In liaison with the district custodian, ensuring there are sufficient devices

available for effective deployment and authorising the necessary costs of
repair and replacement.

• Set the appropriate level of burn users to minimise risk of removable
media but sustain operational effectiveness.

District Super 
Users 

This will be an officer or member of staff who has been trained in the use of 
BWV and has been identified by the district for this role.  It is someone who 
frequently uses BWV.  They will have a greater understanding of the physical 
use of the device, the principles and legislative considerations, a strong 
understanding of DEMS and be somebody who is confident and willing to 
support and guide colleagues.  A super-user will also have the authority to 
burn discs for file submission purposes. 

Professional 
Standards 
Department 
(PSD) 

Professional Standards Department is responsible for: 
• Adhering with the national direction on dip sampling - Interrogating the

system only if a complaint is received and this is an appropriate line of
enquiry.  Otherwise, PSD will NOT routinely search the back office system
for misdemeanours or offences committed by users.
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Additional Information 

Compliance This policy complies with the following legislation, policy and guidance: 
• Protection of Freedoms Act 2012
• Freedom of Information Act 2000
• Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
• Data Protection Act 2018
• Human Rights Act 1998
• Criminal Procedures and Investigations Act 1996
• Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984
• APP Information Management
• College of Policing Code of Ethics 2014
• College of Policing Body Worn Video Guidance 2014
• Surveillance Camera Code of Practice June 2013
• NPIA Practice Advice on Police use of Digital Images 2007
• Information Commissioners Data Protection
• Information Commissioners Code of Practice – conducting Privacy Impact

Assessments
• General Data Protection Regulation

Supporting 
Information 

The supporting information for this policy can be accessed. 


	Policy Statement
	Summary
	Scope
	Training
	Using to Record Incidents
	Private Dwellings
	BWV for Suspect Interviews
	Use on Court Premises
	Software and Images
	Supervisors
	Disciplinary Action

	Responsibilities – Officers and Staff
	Start of Duty
	Before Attending an Incident
	At the Incident
	Post Incident 
	Exhibits and Statements
	Lack of or Faulty Equipment

	Responsibilities – Others
	Supervisors
	District Custodians
	Single Points of Contact District SLT (SPOCs)
	District Super Users
	Professional Standards Department (PSD)

	Additional Information
	Compliance
	Supporting Information




